

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
2/7/2020 11:09 AM
Court of Appeals No. 53677-3-II

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION TWO
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

DAVID ROBERT VIGIL,

Appellant.

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Appeal From Pierce County Superior Court No. 18-1-00505-3

Corey Evan Parker
WSBA No. 40006
Attorney for Appellant
1275 12th Ave NW, Suite 1B
Issaquah, Washington 98027
Ph: 425-221-2195
Fax: 1-877-802-8580
Email: corey@coreyevanparkerlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY OF APPELLANT1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

 1. Trial evidence.4

 2. Mr. Vigil’s pretrial statement.....11

 3. Motion to admit prior sexual conduct evidence.....13

 4. Findings, verdict, and sentencing17

V. ARGUMENT19

 A. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION AND VIOLATED MR. VIGIL’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO PRESENT A DEFENSE, TO CONFRONT ADVERSE WITNESSES, AND TO A FAIR TRIAL BY EXCLUDING PRIOR SEXUAL CONDUCT EVIDENCE.19

 1. Standard of Review.....19

 2. The prior sexual conduct evidence was highly probative and its exclusion violated Mr. Vigil’s constitutional rights.....19

 3. The proffered prior sexual conduct evidence was not barred by the rape shield statute.24

 4. The wrongful exclusion of the prior sexual conduct evidence also constituted an abuse of discretion.32

 5. The wrongful exclusion of Mr. Vigil’s prior sexual conduct evidence was not harmless beyond a reasonable doubt.35

 6. The trial court’s abuse of discretion was prejudicial.37

 B. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN MAKING FINDINGS OF FACT NOS. 20, 31, 33, AND 34.....38

 C. THE PROSECUTOR ENGAGED IN FLAGRANT AND ILL-INTENTIONED MISCONDUCT BY IMPROPERLY STATING PERSONAL OPINIONS ON MR. VIGIL’S CREDIBILITY.....40

 D. THE CUMULATIVE ERRORS WARRANT REVERSAL.47

VI. CONCLUSION48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Chambers v. Mississippi</u> , 410 U.S. 284, 93 S.Ct. 1038, 35 L.Ed.2d 297 (1973).....	20
<u>Crane v. Kentucky</u> , 476 U.S. 683, 106 S. Ct. 2142, 90 L. Ed. 2d 636 (1986).....	20
<u>Estelle v. Williams</u> , 425 U.S. 501, 96 S.Ct. 1691, 48 L.Ed.2d 126 (1976)	40
<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Glasmann</u> , 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2012)	46
<u>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</u> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971)	35
<u>State v. Aumick</u> , 126 Wn.2d 422, 894 P.2d 1325 (1995).....	36
<u>State v. Bourgeois</u> , 133 Wn.2d 389, 945 P.2d 1120 (1997)	37
<u>State v. Case</u> , 49 Wn.2d 66, 298 P. 2d 500 (1956).....	41
<u>State v. Darden</u> , 145 Wash.2d 612, 41 P.3d 1189 (2002)	21
<u>State v. Davenport</u> , 100 Wn.2d 757, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984).....	41
<u>State v. Dhaliwal</u> , 150 Wn.2d 559, 79 P. 3d 432 (2003).....	42
<u>State v. Dye</u> , 178 Wn. 2d 541, 309 P. 3d 1192 (2013).....	19
<u>State v. Easter</u> , 130 Wn. 2d 228, 922 P.2d 1285 (1996)	36
<u>State v. Emery</u> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012).....	42
<u>State v. Finch</u> , 137 Wn.2d 792, 975 P.2d 967 (1999)	40
<u>State v. Foxhoven</u> , 161 Wn. 2d 168, 163 P.3d 786 (2007)	34
<u>State v. Franklin</u> , 180 Wn.2d 371, 325 P. 3d 159 (2014).....	19

<u>State v. Fricks</u> , 91 Wn.2d 391, 588 P.2d 1328 (1979)	36
<u>State v. Geer</u> , 13 Wn.App. 71, 533 P.2d 389 (1975).....	31
<u>State v. Gregory</u> , 158 Wash.2d 759, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006).....	21
<u>State v. Henderson</u> , 100 Wn. App. 794, 998 P. 2d 907 (2000)	46
<u>State v. Hill</u> , 123 Wn. 2d 641, 870 P.2d 313 (1994)	38
<u>State v. Hudlow</u> , 99 Wash.2d 1, 659 P.2d 514 (1983)21, 22, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31	
<u>State v. Huson</u> , 73 Wn.2d 660, 440 P.2d 192 (1968), <u>cert. den'd</u> , 393 U.S. 1096, 89 S.Ct. 886, 21 L.Ed.2d 787 (1969).....	41
<u>State v. Ish</u> , 170 Wn. 2d 189, 241 P. 3d 389 (2010).....	42, 43
<u>State v. Jasper</u> , 174 Wn.2d 96, 271 P.3d 876 (2012)	19
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 144 Wn. App. 284, 183 P.3d 307 (2008).....	41
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 168 Wn.2d 713, 230 P. 3d 576 (2010).....	19, 21, 22, 31
<u>State v. Lindsay</u> , 180 Wash. 2d 423, 326 P.3d 125 (2014)42, 43, 44, 45, 46	
<u>State v. Maupin</u> , 128 Wn.2d 918, 913 P.2d 808 (1996).....	20
<u>State v. Monday</u> , 171 Wn.2d 667, 257 P. 3d 551 (2011)	41
<u>State v. Pirtle</u> , 127 Wn.2d 628, 904 P. 2d 245 (1995).....	42
<u>State v. Reed</u> , 102 Wn.2d 140, 684 P. 2d 699 (1984)	41, 42
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 106 Wn.2d 772, 725 P.2d 951 (1986).....	37
<u>State v. Thorgerson</u> , 172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011).....	41
<u>State v. Walker</u> , 164 Wn. App. 724, 265 P.3d 191 (2011).....	46
<u>State v. Warren</u> , 165 Wn.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008)	41

<u>State v. Weber</u> , 159 Wn.2d 252, 149 P.3d 646 (2006).....	47
<u>United States v. Carter</u> , 236 F.3d 777 (6th Cir. 2001).....	46
<u>United States v. Cronic</u> , 466 U.S. 648, 104 S. Ct. 2039, 80 L. Ed. 2d 657 (1984).....	21
<u>United States v. Prantil</u> , 764 F.2d 548 (9th Cir. 1985).....	43
<u>United States v. Sanchez</u> , 659 F.3d 1252 (9th Cir. 2011)	46
<u>Washington v. Texas</u> , 388 U.S. 14, 87 S.Ct. 1920, 18 L.Ed.2d 1019 (1967)	21

Rules

CrR 3.5	4, 13
ER 104	22
ER 401	26
ER 404(b)	33, 34
RAP 10.3	38

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	1, 2, 19, 20, 21, 24, 30, 31, 35, 40
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	40
Wash. Const. Art. 1, § 22	1, 2, 19, 20, 21, 24, 30, 31, 35, 40

Secondary Sources

Am. Bar Ass’n, Model Code of Professional Responsibility and Code of Judicial Conduct § DR 7-106(C)(4) (1980).....	43
Berger, <u>Man’s Trial, Woman’s Tribulation: Rape Cases in the Courtroom</u> , 77 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1977).....	27
